

No. 22-40367

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary,  
U.S. Department of Homeland Security; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY MILLER, Senior Official Performing  
the Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in  
his official capacity; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PRO-  
TECTION; TAE D. JOHNSON, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and  
Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; UNITED STATES IMMI-  
GRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRACY RENAUD, Senior  
Official Performing the Duties of the Director of the U.S. Citizenship and  
Immigration Services, in her official capacity; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Victoria Division

---

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY  
PENDING APPEAL**

---

**COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER**

---

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General of Louisiana

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General

JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN  
Deputy Solicitor General

Louisiana Department of Justice  
1885 N. Third St.  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802  
Tel.: (225) 326-6766

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of  
Louisiana

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Benjamin.Wilson@oag.texas.gov

PATRICK K. SWEETEN  
Chief of Special Litigation

Ryan Walters  
Special Counsel

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of  
Texas

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Legal Framework.....	2
II. Prior Proceedings .....	3
Argument .....	6
I. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Final Memorandum Violates Federal Law. ....	6
A. The States have standing. ....	6
B. Defendants cannot escape judicial review.....	9
C. The Final Memorandum is substantively unlawful, arbitrary and capricious, and procedurally invalid. ....	14
II. Defendants Cannot Satisfy the Remaining Stay Factors. ....	19
III. The District Court’s Vacatur Is Not Overbroad. ....	20
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of Service.....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuno</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 926 (2021).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	3, 15, 16
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	17
<i>Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	17
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , No. 20-322, 2022 WL 2111346 (U.S. June 13, 2022) .....	10
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	1, 13
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	3, 15

*Johnson v. Guzman Chavez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021) ..... 3, 15

*Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*,  
 579 U.S. 162 (2016) ..... 14

*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 19, 20

*Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) ..... 14

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 10

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 17

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) ..... 3, 15

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 20

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
 525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 10

*Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) ..... 11

*Sanchez v. R.G.L.*,  
 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 8, 9

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 9

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 7

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... *passim*

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 11, 18

*Texas v. United States*,  
 14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*Texas v. United States*,  
 24 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*Texas v. United States*,  
 555 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021) ..... 4

*Texas v. United States*,  
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....6, 19

*Texas v. United States*,  
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

*Texas v. United States*,  
 No. 21-40618, 2022 WL 517281 (5th Cir. Feb. 11, 2022) ..... 4

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzalez*,  
 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....15

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
 578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 11

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....1, 2, 16, 19

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 15, 16

**Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const., art. II, § 3 ..... 1

8 U.S.C.:

    § 1182(a)(2)(A) ..... 2

    § 1182(a)(3)(B)..... 2

    § 1226.....2, 14

    § 1226(a) ..... 2, 3

    § 1226(c) ..... *passim*

    § 1226(c)(1).....2, 14

    § 1226(c)(1)(D) ..... 2

    § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 2

    § 1227(a)(2)(B) ..... 2

    § 1231 .....2, 14

    § 1231(a)..... 9

    § 1231(a)(2) ..... *passim*

    § 1252(f)(1) .....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

    65(a)(2) ..... 5

    65(b)..... 11
